

ALLAN MAITLIN, Esq. 208361962

SACHS, MAITLIN & GREENE

33 Bleeker Street, Suite 210

Millburn, NJ 07041

Phone: (973) 580-1799; Fax: (973) 731-2896

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants EJK Realty LLC & Edward Kloss Jr.

EJK REALTY LLC, A NEW
JERSEY LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, AND EDWARD
KLOSS, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs-

AKR CONTRACTING, INC.
AND ANDREW RUSIN,

Defendants-Respondents,

-vs-

RIGG ASSOCIATES, P.A.,
BRUCE RIGG, AND
DYNAMIC ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS,

Third-Party Defendants.

) SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

) APPELLATE DIVISION

)

) DOCKET NO. A-1723-22

)

Civil Action

)

) APPEAL SOUGHT FROM:

) SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

) LAW DIVISION: MORRIS COUNTY

) DOCKET NO. MRS-L-518-17

)

) SAT BELOW:

) FRANK J. DEANGELIS, J.S.C.

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS,
EJK REALTY LLC & EDWARD KLOSS JR.
(VOLUME I – 1a to 99a)**

On the Brief:

Allan Maitlin, Esq.

Peter Greene, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF APPENDIX	iii
TABLE OF ORDERS BEING APPEALED	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
THEORY OF COMMON KNOWLEDGE NEGLIGENCE OF AKR	12
LEGAL ARGUMENT:	
<u>POINT I: SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST PLAINTIFF MUST BE REVERSED, BECAUSE THE REPEATED FAILURE OF DEFENDANT AKR CONTRACTING TO SUPPLY ITS SURVEYOR WITH AN ACCURATE REVISED GRADING PLAN UPON WHICH TO STAKE OUT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE CONSTITUTED “COMMON KNOWLEDGE NEGLIGENCE” PROVABLE EVEN WITHOUT A DESIGNATED EXPERT WITNESS ON LIABILITY (Pa7-Pa10)</u>	17
<u>POINT II: PLAINTIFFS CAN PRESENT SUFFICIENT CREDIBLE EVIDENCE ON PROXIMATE CAUSE AND DAMAGES TO REACH A JURY THROUGH DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AND THE TESTIMONY OF EDWARD KLOSS AND OTHER REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT PROFESSIONALS, AND THEREFORE SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST PLAINTIFF MUST BE REVERSED (Pa10-Pa12)</u>	27

POINT III: THE COURT’S OPINIONS BELOW, GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING RECONSIDERATION, REST ON SEVERAL INCORRECT STATEMENTS OF LAW OR FACT (Pa5-Pa15; Pa18-Pa29)..... 33

 A. THE COURT BELOW MISSTATED THE RULING OF AN EARLIER COURT REGARDING THE NEED FOR EXPERT TESTIMONY (Pa6; Pa1-Pa2) 33

 B. THE GRADING ERROR AT THE CORE OF THIS CASE AFFECTED THE ENTIRE PROPERTY, NOT JUST THE LONGO BUILDING, AND MULTIPLE ELEMENTS OF DAMAGE FLOW DIRECTLY FROM THAT GRADING ERROR (Pa23)..... 36

POINT IV: THE COURT BELOW WRONGFULLY REJECTED SEVERAL OTHER ARGUMENTS WHICH WOULD HAVE ALLOWED PLAINTIFF TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT OR LAY EXPERT (Pa11-Pa12)..... 39

POINT V: THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION IN FAILING TO PERMIT PLAINTIFF TO SUBMIT A WRITTEN REPORT BY AN EXPERT WHILE DEFENDANT DID NOT OBJECT TO THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS (Pa28-Pa29)..... 40

CONCLUSION 42

APPENDIX

Volume I

Order entered September 29, 2020(incorrectly dated
June 29, 2020) 1a

Order for Summary Judgment entered December 7, 2022.....3a

Order entered January 20, 2023 16a

Complaint filed March 3, 201730a

Answer filed June 23, 2017.....41a

Third Party Complaint filed January 30, 2018.....52a

Order entered July 20, 201859a

Amended Order entered August 8, 201868a

Case Management Order entered October 5, 2017.....70a

Case Management Order entered June 29, 201874a

Order entered December 9, 2019.....76a

Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment filed May 22, 2020.....77a

Statement of Material Facts79a

Certification of Andrew Rusin91a

 Exhibit A: AKR Estimate dated June 4, 2008.....95a

 Exhibit B: Rigg Proposal dated July 25, 200896a

 Exhibit C: Dynamic’s letter dated November 3, 2008.....97a

 Exhibit D: Rigg invoice dated March 23, 2009.....98a

Volume II

Certification of Counsel..... 100a

Exhibit 1: Excerpt from Site Plan dated April 11, 2005 105a
Exhibit 2: Excerpt from Site Plan dated December 22, 2009 121a
Exhibit 3: Excerpt from Site Plan dated May 17, 2010..... 134a
Exhibit 4: Excerpt from Site Plan dated August 17, 2010..... 138a
Exhibit 5: Excerpt from Site Plan dated November 18, 2010..... 151a
Exhibit 6: Excerpt from Site Plan dated March 10, 2011 164a
Exhibit 7: Excerpt from Site Plan dated April 7, 2011..... 177a
Exhibit 8: Excerpt from Site Plan dated May 24, 2011 190a
Exhibit 9: Excerpt from Site Plan dated September 6, 2013 203a
Exhibit 10: Excerpt from deposition of Edward Kloss..... 210a
Exhibit 11: Complaint (omitted – see 30a)
Exhibit 12: Deed dated April 13, 2005 213a
Exhibit 13: Deed dated April 13, 2005 221a
Exhibit 14: Communications between Rigg Associates and
Dynamic Engineering 227a
Exhibit 15: Minutes of Morris Plains Zoning Board of
Adjustment Meeting 245a
Exhibit 16: Notice of Lis Pendens..... 265a
Exhibit 17: Discharge of Lis Pendens 267a
Exhibit 18: Deed dated August 6, 2014..... 269a
Exhibit 19: Corrective Deed dated September 23, ,2014..... 275a
Exhibit 20: Report by National Consulting Company (abridged
For appeal) 280a

Volume III

Exhibit 21: Order of Dismissal in prior litigation 301a
Exhibit 22: Variance Application dated March 22, 2006 303a
Exhibit 23: Board of Adjustment approval dated April 23,
2007 313a
Exhibit 24: Developers Agreement dated February 28, 2008 319a
Exhibit 25: Amended Application for Development dated
December 19, 2008..... 333a
Exhibit 26: Deed dated October 23, 2014..... 358a

Plaintiff’s Response to Statement of Material Facts 364a

Certification by Edward Kloss Jr. 382a
Exhibit 1: Timeline..... 393a
Exhibit 1A: Email dated January 17, 2008 397a

Exhibit 1B: Letter from Borough Engineer dated Sept. 29, 2008401a

Exhibit 1C: Letter from Dynamic Engineering dated October 7, 2008 403a

Exhibit 1D: Letter from Dynamic dated November 3, 2008.....404a

Exhibit 1E: Resolution dated January 26, 2009405a

Exhibit 1F: Resolution dated February 4, 2009410a

Exhibit 1G: Addendum to Developers Agreement.....414a

Exhibit 1H: Dynamic letter dated June 4, 2009422a

Exhibit 1I: Dynamic Transmittal dated December 29, 2009423a

Exhibit 1J: Dynamic Transmittal dated March 26, 2010.....424a

Exhibit 1K: Rigg email dated April 20, 2010425a

Exhibit 1L: Rigg transmittal dated May 18, 2010.....427a

Exhibit 2: Rigg Cut Sheet dated March 23, 2009.....432a

Exhibit 3: Various Emails and other documents433a

Exhibit 4: Riggs Handwritten notes.....440a

Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment filed July 6, 2022441a

Statement of Material Facts443a

Certification by Counsel446a

Exhibit A: Deed dated April 13, 2005 (omitted – see 213a)

Exhibit B: Deed dated April 13, 2005 (omitted – see 221a)

Exhibit C: Complaint (omitted– see 30a)

Exhibit D: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 4/11/05 (omitted –..... see 105a)

Exhibit E: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 12/22/09 (omitted –see 121a)

Exhibit F: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 5/17/10 (omitted –see 134a)

Exhibit G: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 8/17/10 (omitted –..... see 138a)

Exhibit H: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 11/18/10 (omitted –..... see 151a)

Exhibit I: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 3/10/11 (omitted –see 164a)

Exhibit J: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 4/7/11 (omitted – see 177a)

Exhibit K: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 5/24/11 (omitted –see 190a)

Exhibit L: Excerpt from Site Plan dated 9/6/13 (omitted –see 203a)

Exhibit M: Developers Agreement (omitted – see 319a)

Exhibit N: Approval dated April 23, 2007 (omitted – see 313a)

Exhibit O: Deed dated October 23, 2014 (omitted – see 358a)

Exhibit P: Transcript of Decision on Sept. 29, 2020 (omitted)

Exhibit Q: Order entered Sept. 29, 2020 (omitted – see 1a)

Exhibit R: Excerpt from Expert Report (omitted – see 280a)

Plaintiffs’ Reply to Statement of Facts and Counter
Statement of Facts449a

Certification by Peter Bray460a
Exhibit A: Kloss Certification filed 9/4/20 (omitted)

Certification of Edward Kloss.....462a

Reply to Plaintiff’s Statement of Facts.....466a

Reply Certification by Counsel475a
Exhibit A: Interrogatories477a
Exhibit B: Order entered December 9, 2019 (omitted)

Notice of Motion for Reconsideration.....499a

Volume IV

Certification of Allan Maitlin501a
Exhibit A: Order entered December 7, 2022 (omitted – see 3a)
Exhibit B: Order entered October 5, 2017 (omitted – see 70a)
Exhibit C: Plaintiff’s Disclosures filed October 25,
2017503a
Exhibit D: Schedule of documents506a
Exhibit E: Order entered March 12, 2020511a
Exhibit F: Hearing Transcript on November 28, 2022 (omitted)

Certification of Counsel in Opposition to Motion.....513a
Exhibit A: Order entered December 9, 2019 (Omitted)

Excerpt from Letter Brief in support of Motion For Reconsideration515a

Supplemental Letter dated January 17, 2023517a

Notice of Appeal518a

Amended Notice of Appeal.....528a

TABLE OF ORDERS BEING APPEALED

	<u>Page</u>
Order entered September 29, 2020 (incorrectly Dated June 29, 2020)	1a
Order entered December 7, 2022.....	3a
Order entered January 20, 2023	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Bryan v. Shah</u> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J., 2005).....	19, 21
<u>Campbell v. Hastings</u> , 348 N.J. Super. 264, 270 (App. Div. 2002).....	17
<u>Davis v. Brickman Landscaping</u> , 219 N.J. 395, 407 (2014).....	17
<u>Estate of Chin by Chin v. St Barnabas Med Ctr.</u> 160 N.J. 454, 469-470 (1999).....	17
<u>Giantonio v. Taccard</u> , 291 N.J. Super. 31, 43 (App. Div. 1996).....	17
<u>Golomore Associates v. New Jersey State Highway Authority</u> , 173 N.J. Super. 55 (App. Div. 1980).....	29
<u>Palanque v. Lambert-Woolley</u> , 168 N.J. 398 (2001).....	18
<u>Sanzari v. Rosenfeld</u> , 34 N.J. 128, 142 (1961)	17, 18
Rules	
<u>R. 4:103, 104</u>	2
<u>Evid. R. 701</u>	39
